

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6476/2009

M/S. APOLLO HOSPITALS ENTERPRISES LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 6477/2009 (XII)

O R D E R

IA NO.54887/2021- APPLICATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CIVIL APPEAL
IN CIVIL APPEAL NO.6476/2009

This application has been filed seeking withdrawal of the appeal as the subject matter of appeal stands settled on the appellant having paid the amount under the *Vivad Se Vishwas Scheme-2020*.

The application accordingly stands allowed.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6476/2009

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the prayer made in IA No.54887/2021.

C.A. No. 6477/2009

On hearing learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration that the subject matter of the appeal itself has been resolved in Civil Appeal No.6476/2009, we believe that no fruitful purpose is sought to be subserved by the directions passed in the penultimate paragraph of the

impugned judgment issuing certain directions to the State *qua* the officer concerned. Those directions are accordingly set aside and the appeal is allowed to the aforesaid extent.

.....J.
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 15, 2021.

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6476/2009

M/S. APOLLO HOSPITALS ENTERPRISES LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

Respondent(s)

IA NO.54887/2021- APPLICATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CIVIL APPEAL

WITH

C.A. No. 6477/2009 (XII)

Date : 15-09-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.
Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Valsan, Adv.
M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arijit Prasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. H.R. Rao, Adv.
Mr. O.P. Shukla, Adv.
Mr. C.K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO.54887/2021- APPLICATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CIVIL APPEAL
IN CIVIL APPEAL NO.6476/2009

The application stands allowed in terms of the signed order.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6476/2009

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

C.A. No. 6477/2009

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]